

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

Case No. SC92469

**STATE OF MISSOURI, EX REL.
ST. CHARLES COUNTY, MISSOURI,**

Relator,

v.

HONORABLE JON A. CUNNINGHAM,

Respondent.

Petition for Writ of Prohibition
Arising from Circuit Court Case No. 0811-CV08506,
Eleventh Judicial Circuit, St. Charles County, Missouri

RELATOR'S BRIEF

St. Charles County Counselor's Office
Greg H. Dohrman, Mo. Bar No. 55067
Associate County Counselor
Joann M. Leykam, Mo. Bar No. 29075
County Counselor
St. Charles County
100 North Third Street, Suite 216
St. Charles, Missouri 63301
Tel.: (636) 949-7540
Fax: (636) 949-7541
GDohrman@sccmo.org
JLeykam@sccmo.org
Counsel for Relator

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

POINT RELIED ON 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. RELATOR IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER
PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM TAKING
ANY FURTHER ACTION IN THE UNDERLYING
CASE, BECAUSE RESPONDENT HAS ACTED
AND PLANS TO CONTINUE TO ACT BEYOND
THE SCOPE OF THE TRIAL COURT’S
JURISDICTION, IN THAT THE TRIAL
COURT LOST ITS JURISDICTION OVER THE
CASE UPON THE FILING OF RELATOR’S
VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL AFTER THIS
COURT’S GENERAL REMAND OF THE CASE 5

 A. The standard of review applicable to writs of
prohibition demonstrates that issuance in this
case falls within the essential function of prohibition..... 5

 B. Summary of Arguments 6

C. This Court issued a general remand, so the
County’s Voluntary Dismissal was valid
under Rule 67.02 and operated to immediately
dismiss the case 7

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Argeropoulos v. Kansas City Rys. Co.</i> , 212 S.W. 369 (Mo.App. 1919)	13
<i>Associated Indus. of Missouri v. Dir. of Revenue</i> ,	
918 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. banc 1996)	8-9
<i>Butcher v. Main</i> , 426 S.W.2d 356 (Mo. 1968)	8, 9
<i>Camden v. St. Louis Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 206 S.W.2d 699 (Mo.App. 1947).....	13
<i>Freeman v. Leader Nat. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
58 S.W.3d 590 (Mo.App. E.D. 2001).....	4, 7, 10-11, 12, 13
<i>Givens v. Warren</i> , 905 S.W.2d 130 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995)	11
<i>Hoelzel v. Chicago, R. I. & P. Ry. Co.</i> , 102 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. 1937)	4, 7, 9
<i>Mo. State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts v. Brown</i> ,	
121 S.W.3d 234 (Mo. banc 2003)	5
<i>Pinkston v. Ellington</i> , 845 S.W.2d 627 (Mo.App. E.D. 1992)	7, 8
<i>Richter v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 265 S.W.3d 294 (Mo.App. E.D. 2008).....	13-14
<i>Senior Citizens Bootheel Services v. Dover</i> ,	
811 S.W.2d 35 (Mo.App. S.D. 1991)	10, 12-13
<i>Smith v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 702 S.W.2d 143 (Mo.App. W.D. 1985)	12, 13
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat. Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161, 168, 59 S.Ct. 777 (1939)	9
<i>Starling v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> , 22 S.W.3d 213 (Mo.App. W.D. 2000).....	11

State ex rel. Dir. of Revenue, State of Mo. v. Gaertner,
 32 S.W.3d 564 (Mo. banc 2000) 5
State ex rel. Fisher v. McKenzie, 754 S.W.2d 557 (Mo. banc 1988)..... 5
State ex rel. Stickelber v. Nixon, 54 S.W.3d 219 (Mo.App. W.D. 2001)..... 5
State ex rel. T.J.H. v. Bills, 504 S.W.2d 76 (Mo. banc 1974) 6
State ex rel. Womack v. Rolf, 173 S.W.3d 634 (Mo. banc 2005) 6

Constitution, Statutes, Rules

Art. V, § 4, Constitution of Missouri..... 1
 § 530.020 RSMo..... 1
 Rule 52..... 8
 Rule 67.01 (1980 amendment) 12
 Rule 67.02..... 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13
 Rule 84.23..... 1
 Rule 97.01 1
